

THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CASE NOS. 2023-0975

On Appeal from the First Appellate District
Hamilton County, Ohio

Court of Appeals Case No. C-220507

JENNIFER ACKMAN, Personal Representative and Administrator
of the Estate of Janet M. Sollman, deceased,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

MERCY HEALTH WEST HOSPITAL LLC, et al.
Defendant-Appellees

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ASSOCIATION OF CIVIL TRIAL
ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Thomas N. Spyker, Esq. (0098075)
Reminger Co., L.P.A.
200 Civic Center Drive, Suite 800
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 232-2631
Facsimile: (614) 232-2410
tspyker@reminger.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio
Association of Civil Trial Attorneys*

Anne Marie Sferra (0030855)
Karin M. Long (0101480)
Bricker Graydon LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
asferra@brickergraydon.com
kmlong@brickergraydon.com
*Counsel for Appellees,
Muhammad Riaz Ahmad, M.D. &*

Frank J. Schiavone (0032161)
F. Joseph Schiavone Co., LPA
2 South Third Street, Suite 300
Hamilton, Ohio 45011-2866
fjlaw@gmail.com
Counsel for Appellant

Joseph Cesta (0088254)
1000 E. Main St.
P.O. Box 36
Lebanon, Ohio 45036
joe@herdmanlaw.com
Counsel for Appellant

Colleen M. Hegge (0038506)

*Hospitalist Medicine Physicians
of Ohio, P.C.*

Joshua F. DeBra (0083267)
Calderhead, Lockemeyer 86 Peschke Law
6281 Tri-Ridge Boulevard, Suite 210
Loveland, Ohio 45140
Jdebra@clp-law.com
*Counsel for Appellees,
Muhammad Riaz Ahmad, M.D. &
Hospitalist Medicine Physicians
of Ohio, P.C.*

Jessica Pratt (0087210)
Rendigs, Fry, Kiely 85 Dennis, LLP
600 Vine Street, Suite 2650
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
jpratt@rendigs.com
Counsel for Mercy Health-West Hospital

11581 Big Bone Road
Union, Kentucky 41091
chegge@fuse.net
Counsel for Appellant

Medicare
7500 Security Blvd.
Baltimore, MD 21244

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....2

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. Since 1915 this Court has consistently held that active participation in litigation does not negate a plaintiff’s duty to serve; nor does it waive a defendant’s service-related defenses.....7

 A. *Glozzo* is the product of over one hundred years of consistent jurisprudence surrounding service of process defenses rooted in the common law of Ohio.....7

 B. Cases decided after *Glozzo* further demonstrate that the rule is fair, predictable, and consistently applied to all litigants.....9

 II. *Glozzo* does not create the procedural traps (or the dire landscape) Appellant and OAJ describe.....10

 III. The Court should adhere to stare decisis and reaffirm its holding in *Glozzo*.....11

 A. This Court should utilize the *Galatis* test and reaffirm its holding in *Glozzo*.....12

 1. *First Galatis Factor: Glozzo was correctly decided and there have been no circumstantial changes warranting reversal*.....13

 2. *Second Galatis Factor: Glozzo is practical and workable while the alternative is anything but*.....13

 3. *Third Galatis Factor: Abandoning Glozzo would create undue hardship for those who have relied upon it*.....14

 B. Even if the Court declines to use the *Galatis* test it should reaffirm *Glozzo*.....15

 IV. Any changes to the Civil Rules should be done through the rule-making process established by this Court.....16

 V. If the Court reverses its holding in *Glozzo*, it should do so prospectively.....16

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alleyne v. United States, 570 U.S. 99, 118 (2018).....11

First Bank of Marietta v. Cline, 12 Ohio St.3d 317, 318, 466 N.E.2d 567 (1984).....8

Gliozzo v. Univ. Urologists of Cleveland, Inc., 114 Ohio St.3d 141, 2007-Ohio-3762, 870 N.E.2d 714.....passim

Haley v. Hanna, 93 Ohio St. 49, 52, 112 N.E. 149 (1915).....6

Lundeen v. Turner, 164 Ohio St. 3d 159, 2021-Ohio-1533.....5; 9

Maryhew v. Yova, 11 Ohio St.3d 154, 157, 464 N.E.2d 538 (1984).....8

State ex rel. Walmart, Inc. v. Hixson, 170 Ohio St.3d 338, 2022-Ohio-4187, 212 N.E.3d 900.....17

State v. Henderson, 161 Ohio St.3d 285, 2020-Ohio-4784, 162 N.E.3d 776.....12

State v. Silverman, 121 Ohio St. 3d 581, 2009-Ohio-1576, 906 N.E.2d 42712

Wampler v. Higgins (2001), 93 Ohio St.3d 111, 120.....15

Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis, 100 Ohio St.3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849, 797 N.E.2d 1256.....17

Rules

Civ.R. 12(H).....8; 9;
13
